

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 15–35834

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JANE O’KEEFFE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, ET AL.,
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon in Case
No. 15-cv-00467-AA (Hon. Ann Aiken, Chief Judge)

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Roger R. Martella, Jr.
Paul J. Zidlicky
Paul J. Ray
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Oregon Program Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce 3

 A. The Oregon Program Discriminates Against Out-of-State Gasoline and Diesel Fuel 3

 1. Gasoline and Diesel Fuel Compete with Biofuels 4

 2. The Oregon Program Discriminates Against Out-of-State Petroleum-Based Fuels 7

 3. *Rocky Mountain* Does Not Control This Case 13

 B. The Oregon Program Discriminates Against Out-of-State Ethanol 17

II. The Oregon Program Violates the Constitution By Regulating Activity Occurring Outside Oregon 20

III. EPA Has Preempted State Fuel Standards That, Like The Oregon Program, Regulate Methane 25

 A. The RFG Rule Preempts The Oregon Program 25

 B. The RFG Rule Found That No Regulation Of Methane Is Necessary 26

 C. EPA Has Not Reversed The RFG Rule 28

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> , 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	23
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	22
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	2, 20, 21, 22
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	10, 11, 24
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Mich. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992).....	10, 12
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	18
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	22
<i>Hebbe v. Pliler</i> , 627 F.3d 338 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	16, 23
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	9, 10, 15, 20

<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827)	23
<i>Or. Waste Sys. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	7, 18, 19
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	23, 24
<i>Retail Prop. Trust v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am.</i> , 768 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2014)	3, 14, 15, 17
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 740 F.3d 507 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Rowe v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Valley Bank of Nev. v. Plus Sys., Inc.</i> , 914 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Watson v. Emp’rs Liab. Assurance Corp.</i> , 348 U.S. 66 (1954).....	24
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	24
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	17
Statutes and Regulations	
42 U.S.C. § 7545	25, 27, 29
55 Fed. Reg. 18005 (Apr. 30, 1990)	28
57 Fed. Reg. 47849 (Oct. 20, 1992).....	28

59 Fed. Reg. 7716 (Feb. 16, 1994)	25, 26, 27, 28
61 Fed. Reg. 9905 (Mar. 12, 1996).....	29
62 Fed. Reg. 10690 (Mar. 10, 1997).....	28
74 Fed. Reg. 66496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	29
79 Fed. Reg. 1430 (Jan. 8, 2014)	29
80 Fed. Reg. 56593 (Sept. 18, 2015)	29
OAR § 340-253-400.....	12
OAR § 340-253-450.....	12

Other Authorities

DEQ, <i>Clean Fuels Program Phase II Rulemaking</i> (Jan. 7-8, 2015), http://www.oregon.gov/deq/EQC/Documents/2015/0115ItemFCleanFuels.pdf	6
ICF Int'l, <i>Task 3—Updated Compliance Scenarios</i> (Aug. 2014), http://www.deq.state.or.us/aq/cleanFuel/docs/ComplianceScenarios_ICF.pdf	5, 7, 17
